

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : HLK.73/2011/

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Amit Das

Respondent : **BDO**, Hailakandi Development Block

Date of hearing : 7-9-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner as well as the public authority, i.e., BDO Hailakandi Development Block both are absent. On the last date of hearing, i.e., on 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2015 also both the parties were absent. However, subsequently, a request was received from the petitioner for re-fixing of date. 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 was already refixed for the next hearing. The BDO also by a separate correspondence on 17<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 which, was received after 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, requested extension of time with the assurance that he will furnish the information to the petitioner within September, 2015.

In view of the absence of both the parties today also and in view of the assurance given by the BDO that he will furnish the information to the petitioner, within September, 2015, the Commission directs him to do so within 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 with intimation to the Commission.

With the above order the complaint petition dated 13-7-2012 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das, IAS) State Chief Information Commissioner Assam